ORDINANCE NO. 2255

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL § 8.10(Z) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO ROOMING HOUSE REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the provisions of Section 8.10 of the Municipal Code of Ordinances includes antiquated language that requires updates to reflect current practices.

NOW THEREFORE, at the regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee, held on the 20th day of February 2024, a quorum of the members of the Common Council being present and a majority voting in favor thereof, the Common Council does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 8.10(Z) of the municipal code is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. All ordinances and parts of ordinances contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. The terms of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this ordinance by found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force after its passage and publication.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee this 20th day of February 2024.

James Shelenske, Mayor

Attest:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

Adopted:

February 20, 2024

Date Published: February 28, 2024